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CHAPTER 487—S. F. No. 565

An act relating to the salaries of probate judges in cer-
tain counties.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. Salaries of Probate Judges in certain counties.—
The probate judges in all counties in this state shall receive
as compensation for services rendered by them for their
respective counties annual salaries to be paid in 12 equal
monthly installments based on the then last preceding com-
pleted state or federal census, as follows:

In counties having a population of 6,000 and less than
9,000 —$1500.00; if the population is 9,000 and less than

13,000 — $1800.00; if' the population is 13,000 and less than
14,500 — $1900.00; if the population is 14,500 and less than
16,500 — $2100.00; if the population is 16,500 and less than
18,500 — $2200.00; if the population is 18,500 and less than
21,500 — $2350.00; if th'e population is 21,500 and less than
24,500 —$2500.00; if the population is 24,500 and less .than
27,500 — $2650.00; "if .the population exceeds 27,500 —
$3,000.00; provided, further, that in any county having an
area of not less than 1700 square miles and not more than
2000 square miles, and having not less than 50 full or frac-
tional Government townships and not more than 60 full or
fractional Government townships, and having an assessed
valuation of not less than $2,000,000 and not more than
$3,000,000, the provisions of this act shall not apply.

Sec. 2. Application of act.—This Act shall not apply to
the salary of the probate judge of any county having a popu-
lation of less than 11,200, or whose salary is fixed by other
existing laws in a greater amount than herein provided, and
provided further that this act shall not operate to increase
the salary of any probate judge more than $300.00 per year
nor to increase the salary in any county where the salary is
set by Laws 1937, Chapter 69.

Sec. 3. Exceptions.—Provided that this act shall not apply
in counties containing not less than 46 nor more than 49 full
and fractional congressional townships and having an assessed
valuation of not less than $4,500,000 and not more than
$5,000,000, and having a population of not less than 20,000
nor more than 22,500.
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Sec. 4. Inconsistent acts repealed.—All acts or parts of
acts inconsistent herewith are hereby repealed upon the effec-
tive date of this act.

Sec. 5. Effective January 1, 1943.—This act shall take
effect and be in force from and after January 1, 1943.

Approved April 28, 1941.

CHAPTER 488—H. F. No. 324
An act relating to fees for examination of financial insti-

tutions; amending Mason's Supplement 1940, Section 5SS2.
Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. Law amended.—Mason's Supplement 1940, Sec-
tion 5332, is hereby amended to read'as follows:

"5332. Fees for examination of financial institutions.—
Each bank, trust company, savings bank, local or general
building and loan association and credit union organized under
the laws of this state, shall pay into the state treasury for
each authorized regular or special examination made at any
time by the commissioner of banks of such institution, a fee
to be determined as follows:

In the case of state banks, trust companies or savings
banks, for the first examination in each calendar year a mini-
mum fee of $60.00 plus an amount equal to three cents for
each $1,000 of assets in excess of $25,000, and not exceeding
$200,000; where the assets exceed $200,000 and do not exceed
$400,000, a minimum fee of $80.00 plus three cents for each
$1,000 of assets in excess of $25,000; where the assets exceed
$400,000 and do not exceed $600,000, a minimum fee of $100.00
plus three cents per $1,000 of assets in excess of $25,000;
where the assets exceed $600,000 and do not exceed $1,000,000
a minimum fee of $125.00 plus three cents for each $1,000 of
assets in excess of $25,000; where the assets exceed $1,000,000
and do not exceed $2,000,000 a minimum fee of $150.00 -plus
three cents for each $1,000 of assets in excess of $25,000;
where the assets exceed $2,000,000 and do not exceed
$3,000,000, a minimum fee of $200.00 plus three cents for
each $1,000 of assets in excess of $25,000; where the assets
exceed $3,000,000 a minimum fee of $300.00 plus three cents


